09/423998

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027 514 Rec'd PCT/PTO

7 NOV 1999\_

02-02-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

## 

101257485
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Submission	Туре	Conveyance Typ	е	
X New	<b>3.</b>	X . Assignment	Security Ag	reement
	ssion (Non-Recordation)	License	Change of N	ame
Documer				
Correctio	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger Merger	Other	<del></del>
	e Document	(For Us	U.S. Government on the ONLY by U.S. Government of the U.S. Govern	7[ ant Agencies)
Reel #	Frame #	De <sub>l</sub>	partmental File	Secret File
Conveying F	Party(ies)	X Mark if additional	names of conveying pa	rties attached Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name (line 1)	HELAS, Wolfgang			10/29/9
Name (line 2)				
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Y
Name (line 1)	MEINECKE, Jens			10/29/9
Name (line 2)				<del></del>
Receiving P	2rtv		orle if additional names	of receiving parties attached
			ark ii addiuoriar names i	If document to be re
Name (line 1)	HANNING & KAHL Gmb	H & CO.		is an assignment ar
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the Uni
Address (line 1)	_ 1 16 5' 1 6'			of a domestic representative is att
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Rudolf-Diesel-Stra	sse b		(Designation must t separate document
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Oerlinghausen	GERMANY	D-33	separate document Assignment.)
Domostia De	epresentative Name and A	State/Country		
Domestic Ri	spresentative Name and A	Enter fo	or the first Receiving Pa	rty only.
Name	0000E5 (942399)			
Mddress (line 1)	- V C3423994			***
	40.00 GF			
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)			,	
Address (line 4) [				
1				
		FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 immutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including the for reviewing the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark (Office, of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Nanagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0027), Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Nanagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0027), Washington, D.C. 20603. See OMB Information Budget Package 0661-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

**REEL: 010511 FRAME: 0041** 

FORM PTO Busines 08/30/29 OMB 0851-0027	9-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(201) 343-7775
Name	Richard M. Goldbe	rg	
Address (line 1)	25 East Salem Str	eet	
Address (line 2)	Suite <b>4</b> 19		
Address (line 3)	Hackensack, NJ 07	601	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ent #
• •	Number(s) or Patent Num		dditional numbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or  the Pa ant Application Number(s)	itent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers f Patent	or the same property). Number(s)
If this document is signed by the first	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent named executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent application	Month Day Year 10/29/99
Enter only i	eration Treaty (PCT) PCT application number If a U.S. Application Number	PCT	PCT PCT
Number of Pr	ot been assigned. operties Enter the tota	number of properties involved. #	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Deposit A		ed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for pa	syment by deposit account or if addition	onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	07-1524
	Au	thorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement an	d Signature		
To the b	est of my knowledge and belie	of, the foregoing information is true and	d correct and any
attached indicated	i copy is a true copy of the ori d herein.	ginal document. Charges to deposit a	<u>,                                     </u>
Richard M.		Kirland III Hobbing	NOV. 17, 1999
Name o	f Person Signing	Signature ()	Date

1"

PATENT

**REEL: 010511 FRAME: 0042** 

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 08/30/99 ONB 0961-0027

1.

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION BATEMITS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0661-0027	PATENTS C	ONLY	PAILNI
Conveying Pa	tona de la constantina della c	nal names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date
Enter additional C	onveying Parties		Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	WORM, Gunter		10/29/99
Name (line 2)			Execution Date  Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Name (line 1)			Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			]
Receiving Pa	rty(ies)	fark if additional names of receiving part	lies attached
Enter additional i	Receiving Party(les)		
Name (line 1)			is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)			is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)			document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country Zip Co	ode
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)			domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country Zip	Code
Application N	umber(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	1
Enter aither the	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (	 DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the :	same property).
	tent Application Number(s)	Patent Num	
Pi	raik Whhiicanoii ianiipai(s)	, atom ran	<u> </u>
			ı

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010511 FRAME: 0043** 

## ASSIGNMENT

**RECORDED: 11/17/1999** 

residing at Simon-Dach-Strasse 2, D-33613 Bielefeld, GERMANY;
Altmühlstrasse 14, D-33689 Bielefeld, GERMANY; and  Jahnplatz 10, D-33102 Paderborn, GERMANY , respectively,
have invented certain new and useful improvements inMETHOD_FOR_LOCKING_MOVEABLE_POINT
SECTIONS (TITLE OF INVENTION)
for which I (we) have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, of even date herewith; and
WHEREAS, HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO., a German Corporation, having a principal
place of business at Rudolf-Diesel-Strasse 6, D-33813 Oerlinghausen, GERMANY
(NAME OF ASSIGNEE) is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me (us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we), the said <u>Wolfgang HELAS, Jens MEINECKE,</u> and Günter WORM (NAMES OF ASSIGNORS)
have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said
HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO. (NAME OF ASSIGNEE)
its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the
said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said
improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the terms of any
appropriate International Convention based upon said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and all Letters Patent which
may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and re-
issues thereof; and I (we) hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any
country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters  Patent for said improvements to the said_HANNING_& KAHL_GMbH_& CO.
(NAME OF ASSIGNEE)
its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
AND I (WE) HEREBY covenant that I (we) have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I (we) have not
executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.  LS.
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.  (SIGNATURE OF Wolfgang HELAS)
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.  Date \( \square 29.10 \)  (SIGNATURE OF Wolfgang HELAS)  29.10.  L.S.  Date \( \square 29.10 \)  (SIGNATURE OF Wolfgang HELAS)
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.  Date   29.10  (SIGNATURE OF Wolfgang HELAS)  L.S.  (SIGNATURE OF Jens MEINECKE)
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.  Date   29.10  (SIGNATURE OF Wolfgang HELAS)  L.S.  (SIGNATURE OF Jens MEINECKE)
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.  Date 29.10., 1999  L.S.  (SIGNATURE OF Wolfgang HELAS)  L.S.  (SIGNATURE OF Jens MEINECKE)  L.S.
AND I (WE) HEREBY further covenant and agree that I (we) will communicate to said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me (us) respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said HANNING & KAHL GmbH & CO.  (NAME OF ASSIGNEE), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.  IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) hereunto set my (our) hand and seal the day and year set opposite thereto.  Date   29.10  (SIGNATURE OF Wolfgang HELAS)  L.S.  (SIGNATURE OF Jens MEINECKE)

PATENT REEL: 010511 FRAME: 0044